NYCC – 23 July 2019 – Planning & Regulatory Functions Committee
Water Street School, Skipton/1
North Yorkshire County Council
Business and Environmental Services
Planning and Regulatory Functions Committee
23 July 2019
C5/2019/20294/NYCC - PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE
INSTALLATION OF 1.2 M HIGH BLACK WELD MESH FENCING ON TOP OF

level to the west and has the second area of hard standing. The lowest level of the site
is to the north of school building and east of the other two levels. This area consists of
landscaped gravel walkways, several trees and shrubs.
2.5 The boundary treatment of the site consists of a 2 metre high green mesh fence
towards the north, a 0.9 metre high stone wall towards the west and south, part of the
stone wall towards the south also has a mesh fence above the stone wall and
towards the east there is a 1.5 metre high evergreen hedge. The north of the school
building is also screened by mature trees.
2.6 A plan showing the application site is attached to this report.
 Planning History
2.7 The planning history relating to the proposed development site relevant to the
determination of this application is as follows:-
 C5/2018/19887/NYCC, 28 January 2019, Replacement of 2 external windows,
creation of access door, construction of 2 external steps including retaining
walls, widening of existing footpath, soft and hard landscaping works – Granted
 C5/2017/18258/NYCC, 20 July 2017, Retention of prefabricated classroom unit
1290 (69 sq. metres) for a further 6 years – Granted
 C5/63/2012/13109, 07 January 2013, Erection of a single storey extension and
associated landscaping – Granted
 C5/63/2011/11731, 27 July 2011, Retention of Spooner Unit 1290 – Granted
 C5/63/2011/11342, 22 March 2011, Erection of a black welded metal mesh fence,
2 metre high, on Elliott Street – Granted
 C5/63/2010/11207, 10 January 2011, A retrospective planning application for the
development of a landscaped science garden to include three landscaped
structures, low connecting arched walkway, timber pergola, a trellis structure,
curved wall – Granted
 C5/63/2009/9343, 24 June 2009, Small extension to school to form entrance area
and storage – Granted
 C5/63/2008/8636, 13 June 2008, Retention of temporary (Spooner unit 1290)
classroom – Granted
 C5/63/2006/6610, 3 October 2006, Erection of small panel antenna – Granted
 C5/63/2005/5427, 18 July 2005, Retention of a Spooner prefabricated Unit No.1
– Granted
 C5/63/2003/3360, 2 September 2003, Insertion of Velux rooflights above new IT
classroom to provide sufficient lighting and ventilation to comply with building
regs. – Granted
 C5/63/2002/2171, 18 July 2002, Retention of a spooner unit No.1 – Granted
3.0 The proposal
3.1 Planning permission is sought for the installation of 1.2 m high black weld mesh fencing
on top of existing stone boundary wall (total height 2.1 m) and the blocking up of the
existing pedestrian gateway/stepped access using matching stone on land at Water